Justification for the mission 

Ghana is one of the fifteen (15) countries participating in the first phase of the Programme, 

"Support to the Readiness of the African Union Commission's Multi-Country Programme". The 

Green Climate Fund (GCF) funds the project, amounting to Six Million One Hundred and Sixty-

Four Thousand Fifty-Three (6,164,053) US Dollars. The African Union Commission is implementing 

the Programme through the Global Water Partnership (GWP) in Southern Africa (GWP-SA) and 

the GWP Africa Coordination Unit (CU-GWP Africa). 

Ghana’s population is over 30 million, with an average growth rate of 2.1% per year (between